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TABLE 1 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

 Adherence to the Federal Five-Year Time Limit
 Fiscal Year 2020 

STATE 

Average 
Monthly 

Caseload 
FY2019* 

Average 
Monthly 

Caseload     FY 
2020* 

Average Monthly 
Caseload Data Used 
for Federal Five-Year 

Time Limit** 

Average Monthly 
Number of TANF 

Families that Received 
Assistance more than 
60 Countable Months 

Due to Hardship or DV 
Waiver 

Percent of TANF 
Families that 

Received Assistance 
for more than 60 

Countable Months 
Due to Hardship or 

DV Waiver 
United States 916,593 894,137 932,783 22,178 2.4% 

Alabama 7,626 7,173 7,626 20 0.3% 
Alaska 2,446 2,261 2,446 119 4.9% 
Arizona 7,013 7,769 7,769 90 1.2% 
Arkansas 2,527 2,287 2,527 4 0.2% 
California 290,333 277,783 290,333 1,420 0.5% 
Colorado 14,152 13,892 14,152 152 1.1% 
Connecticut 8,169 7,276 8,169 225 2.8% 
Delaware 3,479 2,987 3,479 0 0.0% 
District of Col. 6,872 7,375 7,375 0 0.0% 
Florida 39,709 40,485 40,485 682 1.7% 

Georgia 9,531 8,494 9,531 1 0.0% 
Guam 466 448 466 0 0.0% 
Hawaii 4,191 4,994 4,994 763 15.3% 
Idaho 2,041 1,946 2,041 0 0.0% 
Illinois 10,800 10,735 10,800 0 0.0% 
Indiana 5,435 6,349 6,349 1 0.0% 
Iowa 7,611 7,170 7,611 83 1.1% 
Kansas 3,835 4,073 4,073 2 0.0% 
Kentucky 17,425 15,642 17,425 77 0.4% 
Louisiana 4,912 3,632 4,912 19 0.4% 

Maine 3,143 3,401 3,401 129 3.8% 
Maryland 16,486 20,429 20,429 2,347 11.5% 
Massachusetts 28,031 29,424 29,424 73 0.2% 
Michigan 11,355 13,585 13,585 0 0.0% 
Minnesota 15,974 15,056 15,974 122 0.8% 
Mississippi 3,428 2,612 3,428 0 0.0% 
Missouri 8,733 8,595 8,733 19 0.2% 
Montana 3,410 2,993 3,410 5 0.1% 
Nebraska 3,867 4,060 4,060 16 0.4% 
Nevada 8,327 7,776 8,327 17 0.2% 

New Hampshire 3,498 3,496 3,498 94 2.7% 
New Jersey 9,274 9,319 9,319 300 3.2% 
New Mexico 9,989 10,589 10,589 104 1.0% 
New York 84,057 81,301 84,057 4,762 5.7% 
North Carolina 13,592 13,922 13,922 29 0.2% 
North Dakota 950 972 972 1 0.1% 
Ohio 51,225 52,038 52,038 55 0.1% 
Oklahoma 6,042 5,635 6,042 47 0.8% 
Oregon 14,589 14,591 14,591 14 0.1% 
Pennsylvania 41,486 36,086 41,486 6,689 16.1% 

Puerto Rico 4,803 4,252 4,803 14 0.3% 
Rhode Island 4,000 3,488 4,000 515 12.9% 
South Carolina 8,058 7,830 8,058 3 0.0% 
South Dakota 2,925 2,802 2,925 0 0.0% 
Tennessee 19,601 17,310 19,601 313 1.6% 
Texas 23,544 20,837 23,544 0 0.0% 
Utah 3,191 2,844 3,191 21 0.7% 
Vermont 2,242 2,064 2,242 48 2.1% 
Virgin Islands 119 81 119 0 0.0% 
Virginia 15,733 15,607 15,733 213 1.4% 

Washington 25,054 27,366 27,366 2,121 7.8% 
West Virginia 6,418 6,083 6,418 1 0.0% 
Wisconsin 14,367 14,424 14,424 448 3.1% 
Wyoming 515 500 515 0 0.0% 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded
           under separate state programs) 
* Caseload as reported on TDR-Section Three, aggregated data. 
**The larger of FY 2019 and FY 2020 caseloads for each state. 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



Average Monthly Number of Families 

STATE Total* 

 with Head of 
Household Receiving 

Assistance 

United States 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut  
Delaware 
District of Col. 
Florida 

Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

                  

                      
                      
                      
                      
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                    

                      
                         
                      
                      
                    
                      
                      
                      
                    
                      

                      
                    
                    
                    
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      

                      
                      
                    
                    
                    
                         
                    
                      
                    
                    

                      
                      
                      
                      
                    
                    
                      
                      
                           
                    

                    
                      
                    
                         

 894,381 

 7,173 
 2,261 
 7,769 
 2,287 

 277,783 
 13,892 

 7,276 
 3,001 
 7,375 

 40,485 

 8,510 
 448 

 4,994 
 1,946 

 10,834 
 6,349 
 7,170 
 4,073 

 15,642 
 3,632 

 3,402 
 20,429 
 29,424 
 13,585 
 15,056 

 2,665 
 8,595 
 2,993 
 4,060 
 7,824 

 3,496 
 9,319 

 10,589 
 81,301 
 13,930 

 972 
 52,038 

 5,635 
 14,591 
 36,086 

 4,252 
 3,492 
 7,830 
 2,802 

 17,310 
 20,837 

 2,845 
 2,064 

 81 
 15,607 

 27,366 
 6,083 

 14,424 
 500 

                  

                      
                      
                      
                      
                  
                      
                      
                         
                      
                    

                         
                         
                      
                           
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      

                      
                    
                    
                      
                      
                         
                      
                      
                      
                      

                      
                      
                      
                    
                      
                         
                      
                      
                      
                    

                      
                      
                      
                         
                      
                      
                      
                         
                           
                      

                    
                      
                      
                         

 407,361 

 2,808 
 1,618 
 2,151 
 1,236 

 136,900 
 9,107 
 3,710 

 590 
 5,704 

 10,996 

 907 
 138 

 3,663 
 77 

 2,104 
 2,018 
 3,488 
 2,262 
 3,662 
 1,340 

 1,975 
 12,938 
 18,539 

 7,004 
 7,911 

 740 
 4,312 
 1,331 
 1,433 
 4,212 

 1,603 
 5,327 
 5,922 

 43,111 
 2,206 

 409 
 9,624 
 1,746 
 9,546 

 20,238 

 3,821 
 2,132 
 2,693 

 389 
 6,664 
 6,618 
 1,134 

 826 
 58 

 6,917 

 15,316 
 1,421 
 4,525 

 242 

Average Monthly Number of Families by Number of Months Countable towards the Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

STATE Zero 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 
United States 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut  
Delaware 
District of Col. 
Florida 

Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

           6,813 

5 
170 
477 

23 
1,875 

0 
0 

55 
0 
0 

0 
64 

730 
0 
6 
0 

159 
12 

4 
0 

0 
0 

962 
12 

349 
0 
5 

152 
232 

10 

0 
132 

0 
116 

0 
56 

186 
0 

248 
106 

22 
5 
6 

154 
5 
0 
0 
0 
0 

32 

438 
3 
0 
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 135,231 

 1,110 
 522 

 1,002 
 719 

 32,670 
 3,365 
 1,153 

 341 
 876 

 6,685 

 557 
 74 

 877 
 67 

 947 
 1,601 
 1,341 
 1,501 
 1,340 

 382 

 681 
 5,188 
 5,047 
 3,961 
 2,918 

 433 
 2,341 

 626 
 642 

 1,875 

 614 
 2,418 
 2,615 

 12,390 
 1,411 

 195 
 4,538 

 900 
 3,020 
 4,911 

 947 
 557 

 1,407 
 162 

 2,155 
 4,249 

 630 
 388 

 12 
 2,829 

 5,050 
 629 

 2,205 
 158 

        

             
             
             
             
        
          
          
             
          
          

             

             

             
             
             
             
             
             

             
          
          
          
          
             
             
             
             
             

             
          
          
          
             
               
          
             
          
          

             
             
             
               
          
          
             
             
               
          

          
             
             
               

 82,333 

 653 
 300 
 273 
 281 

 27,847 
 1,999 
 1,009 

 130 
 1,030 
 1,675 

 176 
0 

 452 
10 

 426 
 274 
 747 
 614 
 887 
 416 

 479 
 2,067 
 3,280 
 1,476 
 1,885 

 181 
 943 
 277 
 269 
 986 

 409 
 1,089 
 1,324 
 8,955 

 501 
 77 

 2,446 
 389 

 2,276 
 2,761 

 839 
 370 
 765 

 41 
 1,542 
 1,279 

 274 
 200 

 14 
 1,516 

 2,921 
 355 
 898 

 52 

        

             
             
             
             
        
          
             
               
          
             

             

             

             
               
             
             
             
             

             
          
          
          
          
               
             
             
             
             

             
             
             
          
             
               
          
             
          
          

             
             
             
               
          
             
             
             
               
          

          
             
             
               

 56,541 

 473 
 220 
 157 
 142 

 19,155 
 1,579 

 694 
 59 

 1,013 
 836 

 103 
0 

 352 
0 

 275 
 92 

 530 
 132 
 596 
 262 

 322 
 1,370 
 2,379 
 1,018 
 1,333 

 70 
 618 
 142 
 156 
 559 

 256 
 672 
 811 

 6,986 
 186 

 38 
 1,852 

 208 
 1,756 
 2,102 

 666 
 316 
 306 

 20 
 1,067 

 576 
 140 
 114 

 13 
 1,027 

 2,105 
 204 
 467 

 19 

        

             
             
               
               
        
          
             
                 
             
             

               

             

             
               
             

             
             

             
             
          
             
             
               
             
               
               
             

             
             
             
          
               
               
             
             
          
          

             
             
             
                 
             
             
               
               
               
             

          
             
             
                 

 46,627 

 325 
 168 

 95 
 50 

 20,970 
 1,257 

 374 
 2 

 821 
 717 

 64 
0 

 264 
0 

 281 
 30 

 374 
2 

 467 
 162 

 220 
 938 

 1,599 
 401 
 840 

 37 
 374 

 78 
 79 

 397 

 147 
 445 
 611 

 5,604 
 65 
 28 

 405 
 120 

 1,271 
 1,524 

 711 
 217 
 149 

 4 
 807 
 328 

 49 
 51 
 13 

 747 

 1,505 
 138 
 293 

 7 

        

             
               
               
               
          
             
             
                 
             

                 

             

             
               
             

             
               

               
             
             
               
             
               
                 
               
               
             

               
             
             
          
               
               
               
               
             
          

             
               
               
                 
             
               
               
               
                 
             

             
               
             
                 

 16,398 

 124 
 68 
 33 
 11 

 5,920 
 396 
 116 

 1 
 315 
272 

 4 
0 

 114 
0 

 104 
 11 

 141 
0 

 164 
 54 

 78 
 482 
 893 

 61 
 288 

 12 
 8 

 28 
 22 

 212 

 46 
 150 
 246 

 2,250 
 12 
 11 
 58 
 45 

 490 
 1,126 

 346 
 81 
 34 

 3 
 378 

 83 
 12 
 17 

 4 
 294 

 607 
 54 

 115 
 3 

          

               
               
               
                 
          
             
               

             
             

                 

               

               
                 
               

               
               

               
             
             
               
             
                 
                 
               
                 
               

               
               
             
          

                 
               
               
             
             

             
               

             
               
                 
                 
                 
             

             
               
               

 7,940 

 54 
 30 
 13 

 3 
 3,398 

 174 
 63 

1 
 137 
 113 

 0 
0 

 54 
0 

 52 
 5 

 60 
0 

 71 
 25 

 35 
 200 
 272 

 44 
 104 

 5 
 1 

 13 
 9 

 79 

 20 
 66 

 103 
 1,233 

1 
 4 

 27 
 20 

 220 
 286 

 156 
 35 
13 

2 
 189 

 56 
 4 
 5 
 1 
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 21 
 54 
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 53 
 26 
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 43 
17 
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 19 
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 4 
 1 
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 20 
 8 

 10 
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 115 
 6 

 27 
0 
 1 
 4 
 3 

 35 

 6 
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 254 
1 
 0 

 21 
 6 

 69 
 65 

 54 
 13 
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 34 
8 
 1 
 2 
 1 

 42 

 92 
 7 

 16 
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 15 
 9 
 7 
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 1,535 
 60 
 27 
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 41 
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 19 
0 
 9 
 1 
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0 

 18 
 6 

 10 
 46 

 119 
 8 

 24 
 1 
 1 
 3 
 3 

 18 

 6 
 18 
 28 

 206 
1 
 0 
 9 
 6 

 60 
 153 

 52 
 12 

5 
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 64 
14 
 1 
 1 
 1 
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 89 
 5 

 16 
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 13 
 5 
 1 
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 13,805 
 71 
 23 

0 
1,428 
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0 
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 20 
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0 
 2 

 17 
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 17 
 6 

 9 
 58 

 459 
 16 
 20 
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 1 
 3 
 2 

 24 

 6 
 18 
 38 

 354 
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26 
 6 

 56 
 61 

 15 
 12 

 4 
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 110 
25 
 1 
 1 
 1 
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 96 
 3 

 13 
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 32,972 

 20 
 119 

 90 
 4 

 8,188 
 152 
 225 

0 
0 

 682 

 1 
0 

 763 
0 
0 
1 

 83 
2 

 77 
 19 

 129 
 2,498 
 3,413 

0 
 124 

0 
 19 

 5 
 16 
 17 

 94 
 300 
 104 

 4,762 
 29 

1 
 55 
 47 
 80 

 7,143 

14 
 515 

 3 
0 

 313 
0 

 21 
 48 

0 
213 

 2,140 
1 

 448 
0 

 TABLE 2A 
TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Number of Families with Months Countable Toward the Federal Five-Year Time Limit 
Fiscal Year 2020 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded under separate state programs) 
* Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data.  
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



Average Monthly Number of Families 

STATE Total* 

with Head of Household 
Receiving 
Assistance 

United States 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut  
Delaware 
District of Col. 
Florida 

Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

                

                    
                    
                    
                    
                
                  
                    
                    
                    
                  

                    
                       
                    
                    
                  
                    
                    
                    
                  
                    

                    
                  
                  
                  
                  
                    
                    
                    
                    
                    

                    
                    
                  
                  
                  
                       
                  
                    
                  
                  

                    
                    
                    
                    
                  
                  
                    
                    
                         
                  

                  
                    
                  
                       

 894,381 

 7,173 
 2,261 
 7,769 
 2,287 

 277,783 
 13,892 

 7,276 
 3,001 
 7,375 

 40,485 

 8,510 
 448 

 4,994 
 1,946 

 10,834 
 6,349 
 7,170 
 4,073 

 15,642 
 3,632 

 3,402 
 20,429 
 29,424 
 13,585 
 15,056 

 2,665 
 8,595 
 2,993 
 4,060 
 7,824 

 3,496 
 9,319 

 10,589 
 81,301 
 13,930 

 972 
 52,038 

 5,635 
 14,591 
 36,086 

 4,252 
 3,492 
 7,830 
 2,802 

 17,310 
 20,837 

 2,845 
 2,064 

 81 
 15,607 

 27,366 
 6,083 

 14,424 
 500 

                   

                       
                       
                       
                       
                   
                       
                       
                          
                       
                     

                          
                          
                       
                            
                       
                       
                       
                       
                       
                       

                       
                     
                     
                       
                       
                          
                       
                       
                       
                       

                       
                       
                       
                     
                       
                          
                       
                       
                       
                     

                       
                       
                       
                          
                       
                       
                       
                          
                            
                       

                     
                       
                       
                          

 407,361 

 2,808 
 1,618 
 2,151 
 1,236 

 136,900 
 9,107 
 3,710 

 590 
 5,704 

 10,996 

 907 
 138 

 3,663 
 77 

 2,104 
 2,018 
 3,488 
 2,262 
 3,662 
 1,340 

 1,975 
 12,938 
 18,539 

 7,004 
 7,911 

 740 
 4,312 
 1,331 
 1,433 
 4,212 

 1,603 
 5,327 
 5,922 

 43,111 
 2,206 

 409 
 9,624 
 1,746 
 9,546 

 20,238 

 3,821 
 2,132 
 2,693 

 389 
 6,664 
 6,618 
 1,134 

 826 
 58 

 6,917 

 15,316 
 1,421 
 4,525 

 242 

Percentage of Families by Number of Months Countable towards the Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

STATE Zero 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 
United States 1.7% 33.2% 20.2% 13.9% 11.4% 4.0% 1.9% 0.7% 0.7% 4.1% 8.1% 

Alabama 0.2% 39.5% 23.2% 16.9% 11.6% 4.4% 1.9% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 
Alaska 10.5% 32.2% 18.5% 13.6% 10.4% 4.2% 1.8% 0.6% 0.5% 0.3% 7.4% 
Arizona 22.2% 46.6% 12.7% 7.3% 4.4% 1.5% 0.6% 0.2% 0.3% 0.1% 4.2% 
Arkansas 1.9% 58.2% 22.7% 11.5% 4.1% 0.9% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 
California 1.4% 23.9% 20.3% 14.0% 15.3% 4.3% 2.5% 1.1% 1.1% 10.1% 6.0% 
Colorado 0.0% 37.0% 21.9% 17.3% 13.8% 4.3% 1.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 1.7% 
Connecticut  0.0% 31.1% 27.2% 18.7% 10.1% 3.1% 1.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 6.1% 
Delaware 9.4% 57.8% 22.0% 10.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
District of Col. 0.0% 15.4% 18.1% 17.8% 14.4% 5.5% 2.4% 0.7% 0.7% 25.0% 0.0% 
Florida 0.0% 60.8% 15.2% 7.6% 6.5% 2.5% 1.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 

Georgia 0.0% 61.4% 19.5% 11.4% 7.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 
Guam 46.4% 53.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Hawaii 19.9% 23.9% 12.3% 9.6% 7.2% 3.1% 1.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 20.8% 
Idaho 0.2% 87.2% 12.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Illinois 0.3% 45.0% 20.3% 13.1% 13.3% 5.0% 2.5% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Indiana 0.0% 79.3% 13.6% 4.6% 1.5% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 
Iowa 4.6% 38.4% 21.4% 15.2% 10.7% 4.0% 1.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2.4% 
Kansas 0.5% 66.3% 27.1% 5.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 
Kentucky 0.1% 36.6% 24.2% 16.3% 12.7% 4.5% 1.9% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 2.1% 
Louisiana 0.0% 28.5% 31.1% 19.5% 12.1% 4.1% 1.9% 0.6% 0.4% 0.5% 1.4% 

Maine 0.0% 34.5% 24.2% 16.3% 11.2% 4.0% 1.8% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 6.6% 
Maryland 0.0% 40.1% 16.0% 10.6% 7.2% 3.7% 1.5% 0.7% 0.4% 0.4% 19.3% 
Massachusetts 5.2% 27.2% 17.7% 12.8% 8.6% 4.8% 1.5% 0.6% 0.6% 2.5% 18.4% 
Michigan 0.2% 56.6% 21.1% 14.5% 5.7% 0.9% 0.6% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 
Minnesota 4.4% 36.9% 23.8% 16.8% 10.6% 3.6% 1.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 1.6% 
Mississippi 0.0% 58.5% 24.4% 9.4% 5.0% 1.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 
Missouri 0.1% 54.3% 21.9% 14.3% 8.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 
Montana 11.4% 47.1% 20.8% 10.6% 5.9% 2.1% 1.0% 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 
Nebraska 16.2% 44.8% 18.8% 10.9% 5.5% 1.5% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 1.1% 
Nevada 0.2% 44.5% 23.4% 13.3% 9.4% 5.0% 1.9% 0.8% 0.4% 0.6% 0.4% 

New Hampshire 0.0% 38.3% 25.5% 16.0% 9.2% 2.8% 1.2% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 5.9% 
New Jersey 2.5% 45.4% 20.4% 12.6% 8.3% 2.8% 1.2% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 5.6% 
New Mexico 0.0% 44.2% 22.4% 13.7% 10.3% 4.2% 1.7% 0.7% 0.5% 0.6% 1.8% 
New York 0.3% 28.7% 20.8% 16.2% 13.0% 5.2% 2.9% 0.6% 0.5% 0.8% 11.0% 
North Carolina 0.0% 64.0% 22.7% 8.4% 3.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 
North Dakota 13.7% 47.7% 18.8% 9.2% 6.7% 2.7% 0.9% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 
Ohio 1.9% 47.2% 25.4% 19.2% 4.2% 0.6% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.3% 0.6% 
Oklahoma 0.0% 51.5% 22.3% 11.9% 6.9% 2.6% 1.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 2.7% 
Oregon 2.6% 31.6% 23.8% 18.4% 13.3% 5.1% 2.3% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.8% 
Pennsylvania 0.5% 24.3% 13.6% 10.4% 7.5% 5.6% 1.4% 0.3% 0.8% 0.3% 35.3% 

Puerto Rico 0.6% 24.8% 22.0% 17.4% 18.6% 9.1% 4.1% 1.4% 1.4% 0.4% 0.4% 
Rhode Island 0.2% 26.1% 17.3% 14.8% 10.2% 3.8% 1.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 24.1% 
South Carolina 0.2% 52.2% 28.4% 11.4% 5.5% 1.3% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 
South Dakota 39.6% 41.6% 10.4% 5.1% 1.1% 0.8% 0.4% 0.0% 0.6% 0.3% 0.0% 
Tennessee 0.1% 32.3% 23.1% 16.0% 12.1% 5.7% 2.8% 0.5% 1.0% 1.7% 4.7% 
Texas 0.0% 64.2% 19.3% 8.7% 5.0% 1.3% 0.8% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 
Utah 0.0% 55.6% 24.2% 12.3% 4.3% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 1.8% 
Vermont 0.0% 47.0% 24.2% 13.8% 6.2% 2.0% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 5.8% 
Virgin Islands 0.3% 20.7% 23.7% 21.4% 21.7% 6.3% 2.0% 0.9% 1.6% 1.3% 0.3% 
Virginia 0.5% 40.9% 21.9% 14.9% 10.8% 4.2% 2.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 3.1% 

Washington 2.9% 33.0% 19.1% 13.7% 9.8% 4.0% 1.8% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 14.0% 
West Virginia 0.2% 44.3% 25.0% 14.3% 9.7% 3.8% 1.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.1% 
Wisconsin 0.0% 48.7% 19.9% 10.3% 6.5% 2.5% 1.2% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 9.9% 
Wyoming 0.1% 65.3% 21.5% 7.8% 3.1% 1.1% 0.5% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 

 

TABLE 2B 
TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Number of Families with Months Countable Toward the Federal Five-Year Time Limit 
Fiscal Year 2020 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded under separate state programs) 
*Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



Average Monthly Number of Families 

STATE Total* 

 with Head of 
Household Receiving 

Assistance 

United States                894,381 45.5% 

Alabama                    7,173 39.1% 
Alaska                    2,261 71.6% 
Arizona                    7,769 27.7% 
Arkansas                    2,287 54.0% 
California                277,783 49.3% 
Colorado                  13,892 65.6% 
Connecticut                     7,276 51.0% 
Delaware                    3,001 19.7% 
District of Col.                    7,375 77.3% 
Florida                  40,485 27.2% 

Georgia                    8,510 10.7% 
Guam                       448 30.8% 
Hawaii                    4,994 73.4% 
Idaho                    1,946 3.9% 
Illinois                  10,834 19.4% 
Indiana                    6,349 31.8% 
Iowa                    7,170 48.6% 
Kansas                    4,073 55.5% 
Kentucky                  15,642 23.4% 
Louisiana                    3,632 36.9% 

Maine                    3,402 58.0% 
Maryland                  20,429 63.3% 
Massachusetts                  29,424 63.0% 
Michigan                  13,585 51.6% 
Minnesota                  15,056 52.5% 
Mississippi                    2,665 27.8% 
Missouri                    8,595 50.2% 
Montana                    2,993 44.5% 
Nebraska                    4,060 35.3% 
Nevada                    7,824 53.8% 

New Hampshire                    3,496 45.9% 
New Jersey                    9,319 57.2% 
New Mexico                  10,589 55.9% 
New York                  81,301 53.0% 
North Carolina                  13,930 15.8% 
North Dakota                       972 42.1% 
Ohio                  52,038 18.5% 
Oklahoma                    5,635 31.0% 
Oregon                  14,591 65.4% 
Pennsylvania                  36,086 56.1% 

Puerto Rico                    4,252 89.9% 
Rhode Island                    3,492 61.0% 
South Carolina                    7,830 34.4% 
South Dakota                    2,802 13.9% 
Tennessee                  17,310 38.5% 
Texas                  20,837 31.8% 
Utah                    2,845 39.9% 
Vermont                    2,064 40.0% 
Virgin Islands                         81 72.1% 
Virginia                  15,607 44.3% 

Washington                  27,366 56.0% 
West Virginia                    6,083 23.4% 
Wisconsin                  14,424 31.4% 
Wyoming                       500 48.5% 

Percentage of Families by Number of Months Countable towards the Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

STATE Zero 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 
United States 0.8% 15.1% 9.2% 6.3% 5.2% 1.8% 0.9% 0.3% 0.3% 1.9% 3.7% 

Alabama 0.1% 15.5% 9.1% 6.6% 4.5% 1.7% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 
Alaska 7.5% 23.1% 13.3% 9.7% 7.4% 3.0% 1.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.2% 5.3% 
Arizona 6.1% 12.9% 3.5% 2.0% 1.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 1.2% 
Arkansas 1.0% 31.4% 12.3% 6.2% 2.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 
California 0.7% 11.8% 10.0% 6.9% 7.5% 2.1% 1.2% 0.6% 0.6% 5.0% 2.9% 
Colorado 0.0% 24.2% 14.4% 11.4% 9.1% 2.8% 1.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 1.1% 
Connecticut  0.0% 15.8% 13.9% 9.5% 5.1% 1.6% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 3.1% 
Delaware 1.8% 11.4% 4.3% 2.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
District of Col. 0.0% 11.9% 14.0% 13.7% 11.1% 4.3% 1.9% 0.6% 0.6% 19.4% 0.0% 
Florida 0.0% 16.5% 4.1% 2.1% 1.8% 0.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 

Georgia 0.0% 6.5% 2.1% 1.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Guam 14.3% 16.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Hawaii 14.6% 17.6% 9.1% 7.0% 5.3% 2.3% 1.1% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 15.3% 
Idaho 0.0% 3.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Illinois 0.1% 8.7% 3.9% 2.5% 2.6% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Indiana 0.0% 25.2% 4.3% 1.4% 0.5% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Iowa 2.2% 18.7% 10.4% 7.4% 5.2% 2.0% 0.8% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 1.2% 
Kansas 0.3% 36.8% 15.1% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 
Kentucky 0.0% 8.6% 5.7% 3.8% 3.0% 1.1% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 
Louisiana 0.0% 10.5% 11.5% 7.2% 4.5% 1.5% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 

Maine 0.0% 20.0% 14.1% 9.5% 6.5% 2.3% 1.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 3.8% 
Maryland 0.0% 25.4% 10.1% 6.7% 4.6% 2.4% 1.0% 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 12.2% 
Massachusetts 3.3% 17.2% 11.1% 8.1% 5.4% 3.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 1.6% 11.6% 
Michigan 0.1% 29.2% 10.9% 7.5% 3.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 
Minnesota 2.3% 19.4% 12.5% 8.9% 5.6% 1.9% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.8% 
Mississippi 0.0% 16.3% 6.8% 2.6% 1.4% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 
Missouri 0.1% 27.2% 11.0% 7.2% 4.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 
Montana 5.1% 20.9% 9.2% 4.7% 2.6% 0.9% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 
Nebraska 5.7% 15.8% 6.6% 3.8% 1.9% 0.5% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 
Nevada 0.1% 24.0% 12.6% 7.1% 5.1% 2.7% 1.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 

New Hampshire 0.0% 17.6% 11.7% 7.3% 4.2% 1.3% 0.6% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 2.7% 
New Jersey 1.4% 25.9% 11.7% 7.2% 4.8% 1.6% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 3.2% 
New Mexico 0.0% 24.7% 12.5% 7.7% 5.8% 2.3% 1.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 1.0% 
New York 0.1% 15.2% 11.0% 8.6% 6.9% 2.8% 1.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 5.9% 
North Carolina 0.0% 10.1% 3.6% 1.3% 0.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 
North Dakota 5.8% 20.1% 7.9% 3.9% 2.8% 1.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 
Ohio 0.4% 8.7% 4.7% 3.6% 0.8% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 
Oklahoma 0.0% 16.0% 6.9% 3.7% 2.1% 0.8% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.8% 
Oregon 1.7% 20.7% 15.6% 12.0% 8.7% 3.4% 1.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 
Pennsylvania 0.3% 13.6% 7.6% 5.8% 4.2% 3.1% 0.8% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 19.8% 

Puerto Rico 0.5% 22.3% 19.7% 15.7% 16.7% 8.1% 3.7% 1.3% 1.2% 0.4% 0.3% 
Rhode Island 0.1% 15.9% 10.6% 9.1% 6.2% 2.3% 1.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 14.7% 
South Carolina 0.1% 18.0% 9.8% 3.9% 1.9% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
South Dakota 5.5% 5.8% 1.4% 0.7% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Tennessee 0.0% 12.4% 8.9% 6.2% 4.7% 2.2% 1.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 1.8% 
Texas 0.0% 20.4% 6.1% 2.8% 1.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 
Utah 0.0% 22.2% 9.6% 4.9% 1.7% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 
Vermont 0.0% 18.8% 9.7% 5.5% 2.5% 0.8% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 
Virgin Islands 0.2% 14.9% 17.1% 15.4% 15.6% 4.5% 1.4% 0.6% 1.1% 0.9% 0.2% 
Virginia 0.2% 18.1% 9.7% 6.6% 4.8% 1.9% 0.9% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 1.4% 

Washington 1.6% 18.5% 10.7% 7.7% 5.5% 2.2% 1.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 7.8% 
West Virginia 0.1% 10.3% 5.8% 3.3% 2.3% 0.9% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 
Wisconsin 0.0% 15.3% 6.2% 3.2% 2.0% 0.8% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 3.1% 
Wyoming 0.1% 31.6% 10.4% 3.8% 1.5% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 

TABLE 2C
         TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Percentage of Families with Countable Months as a Percent of All Families Receiving Assistance
    Fiscal Year 2020 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded under separate state programs) 
*Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



        Average Monthly Number of Families 
Exempt from Accrual of Months by Exemption Reason 

STATE Total 

No Head of Household 
receiving federally funded 

assistance  State Funded** 
Living in Indian 

Country 
United States        504,827                                   484,440                     17,875 2,513 

Alabama            4,365 4,365 0 0 
Alaska               807 642 0 164 
Arizona            5,766                                       5,618 0 148 
Arkansas            1,050 1,050 0 0 
California        148,212 139,277 8,935 0 
Colorado            4,785                                       4,785 0 0 
Connecticut            3,566 3,566 0 0 
Delaware 2,505 2,412 94 0 
District of Col. 3,059 1,671 1,388 0 
Florida          29,489 29,489 0 0 

Georgia            7,603 7,603 0 0 
Guam 308 308 0 0 
Hawaii            2,022                                       1,293 730 0 
Idaho 1,869 1,869 0 0 
Illinois 8,726 8,726 0 0 
Indiana            4,330 4,330 0 0 
Iowa            3,682                                       3,682 0 0 
Kansas 1,701 1,701 0 0 
Kentucky          11,943 11,943 0 0 
Louisiana            2,292 2,292 0 0 

Maine            1,427 1,427 0 0 
Maryland            8,492 7,491 1,001 0 
Massachusetts          14,305 10,885 3,420 0 
Michigan 6,581 6,581 0 0 
Minnesota            7,600                                       7,145 451 4 
Mississippi            1,915 1,915 0 0 
Missouri            4,283 4,283 0 0 
Montana            1,629 1,629 0 0 
Nebraska            2,626 2,626 0 0 
Nevada            3,633 3,611 0 22 

New Hampshire            1,893                                       1,893 0 0 
New Jersey            3,991 3,991 0 0 
New Mexico            4,667 4,667 0 0 
New York          38,190 38,190 0 0 
North Carolina          11,716 11,716 0 0 
North Dakota               642 524 0 118 
Ohio          41,838 41,838 0 0 
Oklahoma            3,889 3,889 0 0 
Oregon            6,654                                       5,045 0 1,609 
Pennsylvania          17,375 15,848 1,527 0 

Puerto Rico               397 397 0 0 
Rhode Island            1,361 1,361 0 0 
South Carolina            5,121 5,121 0 0 
South Dakota            2,601 2,413 0 188 
Tennessee          10,646 10,646 0 0 
Texas          14,219 14,219 0 0 
Utah            1,713 1,711 0 2 
Vermont            1,238 1,238 0 0 
Virgin Islands 23 23 0 0 
Virginia 8,690 8,690 0 0 

Washington          12,574 11,987                          329 258 
West Virginia            4,662 4,662 0 0 
Wisconsin            9,900                                       9,900 0 0 
Wyoming               256 256 0 0 

Average Monthly Number of Families 

STATE Total* 

With less than 
60 Countable 

Months Non- Exempt 
United States 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
District of Col. 
Florida 

Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

          

               
               
               
               
           
             
               
               
               
             

               
                  
               
               
             
               
               
               
             
               

               
             
             
             
             
               
               
               
               
               

               
               
             
             
             
                  
             
               
             
             

               
               
               
               
             
             
               
               
                    
             

             
               
             
                 

 894,383 

7,173 
2,261 
7,769 
2,287 

277,783 
13,892 

7,276 
3,001 
7,375 

40,485 

8,510 
448 

4,994 
1,946 

10,834 
6,349 
7,170 
4,073 

15,642 
3,632 

3,402 
20,429 
29,424 
13,585 
15,056 

2,665 
8,595 
2,993 
4,060 
7,824 

3,496 
9,319 

10,589 
81,301 
13,930 

972 
52,038 
5,635 

14,591 
36,086 

4,252 
3,492 
7,830 
2,802 

17,310 
20,837 
2,845 
2,064 

81 
15,607 

27,366 
6,083 

14,424 
 500 

          

               
               
               
               
           
             
               

             

               

               

               
               

             
               

               
             
             

             
               
               
               
               
               

               
               
             
             
             
                  
             
               
             
             

               
               
               

             
             
               
               

             
               
             
                 

 858,835 

7,153 
2,142 
7,680 
2,283 

267,990 
13,740 

7,051 
3,001 
7,375 

39,803 

8,509 
446 

4,193 
1,946 

10,830 
6,348 
7,087 
3,961 

15,528 
3,613 

3,273 
17,931 
26,011 
13,585 
14,932 
2,655 
8,576 
2,954 
4,043 
7,807 

3,402 
9,019 

10,486 
76,540 
13,894 

933 
51,407 
5,589 

14,511 
28,943 

4,205 
2,978 
7,811 
2,801 

16,997 
20,837 
2,825 
2,016 

81 
15,394 

25,164 
6,082 

13,976 
 498 

           

               

           

               

               
             

               

               

             

             

354,004 

2,788 
1,335 
1,914 
1,232 

119,778 
8,955 
3,485 

496 
4,315 

10,314 

905 
138 

2,171 
77 

2,104 
2,018 
3,405 
2,260 
3,585 
1,321 

1,845 
9,439 

11,706 
7,004 
7,332 

740 
4,293 
1,325 
1,416 
4,174 

1,510 
5,028 
5,819 

38,349 
2,177 

291 
9,569 
1,700 
7,858 

11,568 

3,808 
1,617 
2,690 

200 
6,351 
6,618 
1,112 

778 
58 

6,704 

12,590 
1,420 
4,077 

242 

TABLE 3A
  TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Number of Families Exempt from Accrual of Months
        Fiscal Year 2020

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded under separate state programs) 
* Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
**State Funded means funded using segregated state funds 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



 Average Monthly 
Number of Families   

STATE Total* 
Less Than 60 

Countable Months 
United States 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut  
Delaware 
District of Col. 
Florida 

Georgia 
Guam 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 

Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 

New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 

Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virgin Islands 
Virginia 

Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 
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 7,173 
 2,261 
 7,769 
 2,287 

 277,783 
 13,892 

 7,276 
 3,001 
 7,375 

 40,485 

 8,510 
 448 

 4,994 
 1,946 

 10,834 
 6,349 
 7,170 
 4,073 

 15,642 
 3,632 

 3,402 
 20,429 
 29,424 
 13,585 
 15,056 

 2,665 
 8,595 
 2,993 
 4,060 
 7,824 

 3,496 
 9,319 

 10,589 
 81,301 
 13,930 

 972 
 52,038 

 5,635 
 14,591 
 36,086 

 4,252 
 3,492 
 7,830 
 2,802 

 17,310 
 20,837 

 2,845 
 2,064 
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 15,607 
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 14,424 
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 858,835 

 7,153 
 2,142 
 7,680 
 2,283 

 267,990 
 13,740 

 7,051 
3,001 
7,375 

 39,803 

 8,509 
446 

 4,193 
1,946 

10,830 
 6,348 
 7,087 
3,961 

 15,528 
 3,613 

 3,273 
 17,931 
 26,011 
13,585 
 14,932 

 2,655 
 8,576 
 2,954 
 4,043 
 7,807 

 3,402 
 9,019 

 10,486 
 76,540 
 13,894 

 933 
 51,407 

 5,589 
 14,511 
 28,943 

 4,205 
 2,978 
 7,811 
2,801 

 16,997 
 20,837 

 2,825 
 2,016 

81 
15,394 

 25,164 
 6,082 

 13,976 
 498 

Percentage of Families 
with Less than 60 Countable Months by Exemption Reason 

STATE 
Non-Exempt  

Families 

Total Exempt  
from Accrual  

of Months 

Exempt - No Head of  
Household receiving 

federally funded 
 assistance 

 Exempt - State 
Funded** 

Exempt - Living 
in Indian 
Country 

United States 41.2% 58.8% 56.4% 2.1% 0.3% 

Alabama 39.0% 61.0% 61.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Alaska 62.3% 37.7% 30.0% 0.0% 7.7% 
Arizona 24.9% 75.1% 73.2% 0.0% 1.9% 
Arkansas 54.0% 46.0% 46.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
California 44.7% 55.3% 52.0% 3.3% 0.0% 
Colorado 65.2% 34.8% 34.8% 0.0% 0.0% 
Connecticut  49.4% 50.6% 50.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
Delaware 16.5% 83.5% 80.4% 3.1% 0.0% 
District of Col. 58.5% 41.5% 22.7% 18.8% 0.0% 
Florida 25.9% 74.1% 74.1% 0.0% 0.0% 

Georgia 10.6% 89.4% 89.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Guam 30.9% 69.1% 69.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Hawaii 51.8% 48.2% 30.8% 17.4% 0.0% 
Idaho 4.0% 96.0% 96.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Illinois 19.4% 80.6% 80.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
Indiana 31.8% 68.2% 68.2% 0.0% 0.0% 
Iowa 48.0% 52.0% 52.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Kansas 57.1% 42.9% 42.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
Kentucky 23.1% 76.9% 76.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
Louisiana 36.6% 63.4% 63.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

Maine 56.4% 43.6% 43.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
Maryland 52.6% 47.4% 41.8% 5.6% 0.0% 
Massachusetts 45.0% 55.0% 41.8% 13.1% 0.0% 
Michigan 51.6% 48.4% 48.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Minnesota 49.1% 50.9% 47.9% 3.0% 0.0% 
Mississippi 27.9% 72.1% 72.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Missouri 50.1% 49.9% 49.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
Montana 44.9% 55.1% 55.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Nebraska 35.0% 65.0% 65.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Nevada 53.5% 46.5% 46.3% 0.0% 0.3% 

New Hampshire 44.4% 55.6% 55.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
New Jersey 55.7% 44.3% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 
New Mexico 55.5% 44.5% 44.5% 0.0% 0.0% 
New York 50.1% 49.9% 49.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
North Carolina 15.7% 84.3% 84.3% 0.0% 0.0% 
North Dakota 31.2% 68.8% 56.2% 0.0% 12.6% 
Ohio 18.6% 81.4% 81.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Oklahoma 30.4% 69.6% 69.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
Oregon 54.2% 45.9% 34.8% 0.0% 11.1% 
Pennsylvania 40.0% 60.0% 54.8% 5.3% 0.0% 

Puerto Rico 90.6% 9.4% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Rhode Island 54.3% 45.7% 45.7% 0.0% 0.0% 
South Carolina 34.4% 65.6% 65.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
South Dakota 7.1% 92.9% 86.1% 0.0% 6.7% 
Tennessee 37.4% 62.6% 62.6% 0.0% 0.0% 
Texas 31.8% 68.2% 68.2% 0.0% 0.0% 
Utah 39.4% 60.6% 60.6% 0.0% 0.1% 
Vermont 38.6% 61.4% 61.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Virgin Islands 71.6% 28.4% 28.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
Virginia 43.5% 56.5% 56.5% 0.0% 0.0% 

Washington 50.0% 50.0% 47.6% 1.3% 1.0% 
West Virginia 23.3% 76.7% 76.7% 0.0% 0.0% 
Wisconsin 29.2% 70.8% 70.8% 0.0% 0.0% 
Wyoming 48.6% 51.4% 51.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

TABLE 3B 
TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Families Exempt from  Accrual of Months as a Percent of Families with Less Than 60 Countable Months
 Fiscal Year 2020 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases funded under separate state programs) 
* Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
**State Funded means funded using segregated state funds 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 

                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                   
                                                                               
                                                                                                             
                                                             
                                                                                        
                                                                             
                                                                               
                          
                          
                                                                             

                          
                             
                                                                                                       
                          
                        
                          
                                                                                                             
                          
                                                                                 
                                                                                   

                                                                               
                                                                                             
                                                                                               
                        
                                                                                                       
                          
                                                                                   
                                                                                       
                                                                                   
                                                                                   

                                                                                                             
                                                                               
                                                                             
                                                                       
                                                                                 
                             
                                                                                 
                                                                                   
                                                                                                         
                                                                                             

                                                                                   
                                                                               
                          
                          
                                                                             
                        
                                                                                   
                                                                                   
                               
                        

                                                                                                                         
                          
                                                                                                       
                             

 

TABLE 4A
              TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Number of Families Exempt from Termination of Assistance by Type of Exemption
  Fiscal Year 2020 

STATE 

Average Monthly 
Total Number 
of Families* 

Average Monthly Total 
Number 

of Families Exempt 
from Termination 

Families Exempt 
by State 
Funded** 

Families Exempt 
by Hardship 
Exemption 

Families Exempt 
by Domestic 

Violence Waiver 

Families Exempt 
by Living in 

Indian Country 
United States 894,383 32,978 10,719 22,107 71 81 

Alabama 7,173 20 0 19 1 0 
Alaska 2,261 119 0 119 0 0 
Arizona 7,769 90 0 86 4 0 
Arkansas 2,287 4 0 4 0 0 
California 277,783 8,188 6,767 1,420 0 0 
Colorado 13,892 152 0 152 0 0 
Connecticut 7,276 225 0 225 0 0 
Delaware 3,001 0 0 0 0 0 
District of Col. 7,375 0 0 0 0 0 
Florida 40,485 682 0 682 0 0 

Georgia 8,510 1 0 1 0 0 
Guam 448 0 0 0 0 0 
Hawaii 4,994 763 0 732 31 0 
Idaho 1,946 0 0 0 0 0 
Illinois 10,834 0 0 0 0 0 
Indiana 6,349 1 0 1 0 0 
Iowa 7,170 83 0 78 5 0 
Kansas 4,073 2 0 2 0 0 
Kentucky 15,642 77 0 77 0 0 
Louisiana 3,632 19 0 19 0 0 

Maine 3,402 129 0 129 0 0 
Maryland 20,429 2,498 151 2,347 0 0 
Massachusetts 29,424 3,413 3,340 73 0 0 
Michigan 13,585 0 0 0 0 0 
Minnesota 15,056 124 2 120 2 0 
Mississippi 2,665 0 0 0 0 0 
Missouri 8,595 19 0 19 0 0 
Montana 2,993 5 0 5 0 0 
Nebraska 4,060 16 0 16 0 0 
Nevada 7,824 17 0 17 0 0 

New Hampshire 3,496 94 0 86 8 0 
New Jersey 9,319 300 0 300 0 0 
New Mexico 10,589 104 0 104 0 0 
New York 81,301 4,762 0 4,762 0 0 
North Carolina 13,930 29 0 29 0 0 
North Dakota 972 1 0 1 0 0 
Ohio 52,038 55 0 55 0 0 
Oklahoma 5,635 47 0 47 0 0 
Oregon 14,591 80 0 14 0 66 
Pennsylvania 36,086 7,143 454 6,689 0 0 

Puerto Rico 4,252 14 0 14 0 0 
Rhode Island 3,492 515 0 499 16 0 
South Carolina 7,830 3 0 3 0 0 
South Dakota 2,802 0 0 0 0 0 
Tennessee 17,310 313 0 313 0 0 
Texas 20,837 0 0 0 0 0 
Utah 2,845 21 0 21 0 0 
Vermont 2,064 48 0 48 0 0 
Virgin Islands 81 0 0 0 0 0 
Virginia 15,607 213 0 213 0 0 

Washington 27,366 2,140 5 2,121 0 15 
West Virginia 6,083 1 0 1 0 0 
Wisconsin 14,424 448 0 444 4 0 
Wyoming 500 0 0 0 0 0 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases
           funded under separate state programs) 
* Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
**State Funded means funded using segregated state funds 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

                                  

                                             
                                           
                                             
                                               
                                    
                                         
                                           
                   
                   
                                         

                   
                      
                                           
                   
                 
                   
                                             
                   
                                           
                                             

                                           
                                      
                                      
                 
                                         
                   
                                             
                                               
                                             
                                             

                                             
                                           
                                         
                                      
                                           
                      
                                           
                                             
                                           
                                      

                   
                                           
                   
                   
                                         
                 
                                             
                                             
                        
                 

                                      
                   
                                         
                      

 

TABLE 4B 
TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Percentage of Families Exempt from Termination of Assistance by Type of Exemption
 Fiscal Year 2020 

STATE 

Average Monthly 
Total Number 
of Families* 

Average Monthly 
Number of 

Families Exempt 
from Termination 

Percentage of 
Families Exempt 

by State 
Funded** 

Percentage of 
Families Exempt 

by Hardship 
Exemption 

Percentage of 
Families Exempt 

by Domestic  
Violence Waiver 

Percentage of 
Families Exempt 

by Living in 
Indian Country 

United States 894,383 32,978 32.5% 67.0% 0.2% 0.2% 

Alabama 7,173 20 0.0% 95.0% 5.0% 0.0% 
Alaska 2,261 119 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Arizona 7,769 90 0.0% 95.6% 4.4% 0.0% 
Arkansas 2,287 4 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
California 277,783 8,188 82.6% 17.3% 0.0% 0.0% 
Colorado 13,892 152 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Connecticut 7,276 225 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Delaware 3,001 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
District of Col. 7,375 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Florida 40,485 682 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Georgia 8,510 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Guam 448 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Hawaii 4,994 763 0.0% 95.9% 4.1% 0.0% 
Idaho 1,946 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Illinois 10,834 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Indiana 6,349 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Iowa 7,170 83 0.0% 94.0% 6.0% 0.0% 
Kansas 4,073 2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Kentucky 15,642 77 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Louisiana 3,632 19 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Maine 3,402 129 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Maryland 20,429 2,498 6.0% 94.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Massachusetts 29,424 3,413 97.9% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
Michigan 13,585 0 
Minnesota 15,056 124 1.6% 96.8% 1.6% 0.0% 
Mississippi 2,665 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Missouri 8,595 19 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Montana 2,993 5 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Nebraska 4,060 16 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Nevada 7,824 17 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

New Hampshire 3,496 94 0.0% 91.5% 8.5% 0.0% 
New Jersey 9,319 300 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
New Mexico 10,589 104 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
New York 81,301 4,762 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
North Carolina 13,930 29 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
North Dakota 972 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Ohio 52,038 55 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Oklahoma 5,635 47 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Oregon 14,591 80 0.0% 17.5% 0.0% 82.5% 
Pennsylvania 36,086 7,143 6.4% 93.6% 0.0% 0.0% 

Puerto Rico 4,252 14 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Rhode Island 3,492 515 0.0% 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 
South Carolina 7,830 3 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
South Dakota 2,802 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Tennessee 17,310 313 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Texas 20,837 0 
Utah 2,845 21 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Vermont 2,064 48 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Virgin Islands 81 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Virginia 15,607 213 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Washington 27,366 2,140 0.2% 99.1% 0.0% 0.7% 
West Virginia 6,083 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Wisconsin 14,424 448 0.0% 99.1% 0.9% 0.0% 
Wyoming 500 0 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does not include cases 
funded under separate state programs) 
* Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 
**State Funded means funded using segregated state funds 
ACF/OFA: 07-21-2021 



 
   

     
  

    
  

  
 

   
  

                                         

                                                
                                                
                                                
                                                
                                        
                                              

                                                 
                                                   

                                                  
                                            

                                                   
                                                      
                                                
                                                     
                                              
                                                
                                                
                                                
                                              
                                                

                                                
                                            
                                            
                                              
                                              
                                                   
                                                
                                                
                                                
                                                

                                                 
                                                 
                                               
                                             

                                              
                                                      
                                              
                                                
                                              
                                            

                                                
                                                 

                                                
                                                   
                                              
                                              
                                                
                                                   
                                                          
                                              

                                            
                                                 

                                              
                                                      

     

TABLE 5 
TANF Federal Five-Year Time Limit 

Average Monthly Number of Countable Months 
Fiscal Year 2020 

STATE 
Average Monthly 

Number of Families* 

Families with Head 
of Household 

Receiving 
Assistance 

Countable Months for 
Families with Head of 
Household Receiving 

Assistance 
United States 894,381 407,361 28.3 

Alabama 7,173 2,808 21.5 
Alaska 2,261 1,618 24.5 
Arizona 7,769 2,151 13.4 
Arkansas 2,287 1,236 13.4 
California 277,783 136,900 31.0 
Colorado 13,892 9,107 23.1 
Connecticut 7,276 3,710 25.9 
Delaware 3,001 590 10.4 
District of Col. 7,375 5,704 36.0 
Florida 40,485 10,996 18.6 

Georgia 8,510 907 13.2 
Guam 448 138 1.3 
Hawaii 4,994 3,663 34.5 
Idaho 1,946 77 6.0 
Illinois 10,834 2,104 19.7 
Indiana 6,349 2,018 8.6 
Iowa 7,170 3,488 21.1 
Kansas 4,073 2,262 10.3 
Kentucky 15,642 3,662 23.2 
Louisiana 3,632 1,340 23.4 

Maine 3,402 1,975 25.6 
Maryland 20,429 12,938 33.3 
Massachusetts 29,424 18,539 32.6 
Michigan 13,585 7,004 14.6 
Minnesota 15,056 7,911 20.5 
Mississippi 2,665 740 14.1 
Missouri 8,595 4,312 15.3 
Montana 2,993 1,331 14.4 
Nebraska 4,060 1,433 13.8 
Nevada 7,824 4,212 19.7 

New Hampshire 3,496 1,603 23.1 
New Jersey 9,319 5,327 21.4 
New Mexico 10,589 5,922 20.6 
New York 81,301 43,111 31.4 
North Carolina 13,930 2,206 12.6 
North Dakota 972 409 13.4 
Ohio 52,038 9,624 16.2 
Oklahoma 5,635 1,746 18.2 
Oregon 14,591 9,546 23.2 
Pennsylvania 36,086 20,238 53.3 

Puerto Rico 4,252 3,821 28.0 
Rhode Island 3,492 2,132 40.6 
South Carolina 7,830 2,693 15.6 
South Dakota 2,802 389 7.3 
Tennessee 17,310 6,664 27.3 
Texas 20,837 6,618 13.0 
Utah 2,845 1,134 15.3 
Vermont 2,064 826 20.6 
Virgin Islands 81 58 28.1 
Virginia 15,607 6,917 22.0 

Washington 27,366 15,316 30.4 
West Virginia 6,083 1,421 19.0 
Wisconsin 14,424 4,525 23.8 
Wyoming 500 242 12.2 

Notes: Data include families that are funded with segregated state funds (and does 
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